Shareholders Class Meeting, the H Shareholders Class Meeting, or CSRC), the other subscription will automatically
be terminated.

Completion of the A Share Subscription and completion of the H Share Subscription are not expected to take place on
the same day. The Company has been advised by its PRC legal adviser that the Subscriptions and the completion
thereof, which will ultimately require approval from the CSRC, are in compliance with applicable PRC laws and
regulations.

2.4 RANKING OF NEW A SHARES AND NEW H SHARES TO BE ISSUED

The new A Shares to be issued pursuant to the Revised A Share Subscription Agreement and the new H Shares to be
issued pursuant to the Revised H Share Subscription Agreement will rank, upon issue, pari passu in all respects with
the A Shares and H Shares in issue at the time of issue and allotment of such new A Shares and new H Shares.

Edgar Filing: CHINA EASTERN AIRLINES CORP LTD - Form 6-K

16

– 10 –

Edgar Filing: CHINA EASTERN AIRLINES CORP LTD - Form 6-K

17

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately prior to, and immediately after, completion of the
Subscriptions is as follows:

 Shareholders Prior to the Subscriptions
Immediately after the

Subscriptions
Number of shares % Number of shares %

CEA Holding 2,904,000,000 59.67 4,341,375,000 56.08
CES Global – – 1,437,375,000 18.57
Public 1,962,950,000 40.33 1,962,950,000 25.36
– A Shares 396,000,000 8.14 396,000,000 5.12
– H Shares 1,566,950,000 32.19 1,566,950,000 20.24

Total 4,866,950,000 100 7,741,700,000 100

Note: the percentage ratios shown in the above table have been rounded up to 2 decimal places.

2.5 INFORMATION ON THE PARTIES TO THE SUBSCRIPTIONS

CEA Holding is a state-owned enterprise established in the PRC. The principal activities of CEA Holding are
investment holding.

CES Global is a company incorporated in Hong Kong, and an indirectly wholly owned subsidiary of CEA Holding. Its
principal activities are selling of air tickets and investment holding.

The Company is an international airline company incorporated in the PRC whose H Shares, A Shares and American
depository shares are listed on the Stock Exchange, the Shanghai Stock Exchange and the New York Stock Exchange,

[…]

Shareholders Class Meeting, the H Shareholders Class Meeting, or CSRC), the other subscription will automatically
be terminated. The A Share Subscription and the H Share Subscription could therefore be analysed as if they were one
transaction. On that basis, the average subscription price for the Subscriptions is RMB2.44 per share (equivalent to
approximately HK$2.77 per share, based on the exchange rate of RMB1=HK$1.1338), representing:

(1)a premium of approximately 328.1% as compared to the net assets value attributable to the equity holders of the
Company of RMB0.57 on a per share basis;

(2)a premium of approximately 114.7% as compared to the closing price of HK$1.29 per H Share on 24 December
2008, the last trading day prior to the announcement of the Revised Share Subscription Agreements; and

(3)a discount of approximately 47.6% as compared to the closing price of RMB4.66 per A Share on 24 December
2008, the last trading day prior to the announcement of the Revised Share Subscription Agreements.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structures of the Company immediately prior to, and immediately after, the completion of the
Subscriptions are as follows:

Prior to Immediately after
the Subscriptions the Subscriptions

Shareholders Number of shares %Number of shares %

CEA Holding 2,904,000,000 59.67 4,341,375,000 56.08
CES Global – – 1,437,375,000 18.57
Public 1,962,950,000 40.33 1,962,950,000 25.36
– A Shares 396,000,000 8.14 396,000,000 5.12
– H Shares 1,566,950,000 32.19 1,566,950,000 20.24

Total 4,866,950,000 100 7,741,700,000 100

Note:   The percentage ratios shown in the above table have been rounded up to two decimal places.

– 34 –

Edgar Filing: CHINA EASTERN AIRLINES CORP LTD - Form 6-K

44

LETTER FROM ING

As all the new A Shares and H Shares are to be issued to CEA Holding and CES Global, which are both considered as
connected persons under the Listing Rules, immediately after the completion of the Subscriptions, the total public
float (A Shares and H Shares held by Independent Shareholders) of the Company will decrease from 40.33% to
25.36%, which is still above the minimum requirement of 25% public float as required by the Listing Rules.